
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN LEARN BY DOING, INC. AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

 

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) effective March 28, 2024, is attached to and 
forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the 
“District”) and Learn by Doing, Inc. (the “Contractor”) executed June 12, 2023 (“Agreement”), 
hereby attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or 
conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of 
the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment 
shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the 
Agreement by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to 
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.  

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2024, as outlined in section 1.1 of the 
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 
beginning on July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. 

3. Amended Responsibilities.  

3.1. Exhibit A is deleted hereby in its entirety.  

3.2. Replace Exhibit A with Contractor’s Student Data Collection, hereby attached to this 
First Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.3. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.  

3.4. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Pricing Guide 2024, hereby attached to this 
First Amendment and made part of this Agreement.  

3.5. Exhibit C is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.6. Add Contractors VPAT, WCAG Edition, Version 2.3 hereby attached as Exhibit D 
to this First Amendment and made part of this Agreement.   

3.7. Within section 10, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with 
the following language which is underlined: 

Poudre School District R-1 
Attn: Tracy Stibitz 
2407 LaPorte Avenue 
Fort Collins, CO 80521 
E-mail: tstibitz@psdschools.org 



 
 

Poudre School District R-1 
Attn: Contracts Administrator 
2407 LaPorte Avenue 
Fort Collins, CO 80521  
E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org  

Special Provisions.  

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

4. General Provisions.  

5.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement and this First Amendment constitutes 
the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter. 

5.2. Signatures.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment 
as of the Effective Date. 

LEARN BY DOING, INC. 

By:_________________________________ 

Becca Jakubowski
Customer Operations Associate 

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya
Chief Finance Officer

By:_________________________________ 

Julie Chaplain 
Assistant Superintendent 



Exhibit A 



STUDENT DATA INFORMATION REQUEST FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES 

Colorado’s Student Data Transparency and Security Act [C.R.S. Section 22-16-101 et seq.] requires Poudre 
School District (PSD) to set forth certain contractual requirements before agreeing to the use of products 
that share student data. Due to the specificity of this language, PSD has opted to use its own contract to 
ensure compliance and alignment with the law and U.S. Department of Education recommendations 
regarding National Institutes of Standards and Technology Guidelines for Media Sanitization.  

The law defines Student Identifiable Data as all items which are collected, maintained, generated, or 
inferred through use of the service, which includes metadata. This means any data element in the 
software’s data table that can be connected to a student must be transparently identified along with how 
the data will be used. Because this may be different from what the company has reported under the 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), the District recommends pulling the data table to 
include all data elements.  

Please provide the following information to facilitate the contracting process: 

1. Detailed, formal description of product and scope of work to be completed.
 Descriptions should not include wording such as “most used” or “used by X number of schools.”
 Service descriptions should be detailed and free of sales language so it’s clear what’s being

purchased.

2. What student data is collected through use of the system?
 List all student data that’s collected, maintained, generated, or inferred through use of the

service; this includes information created or collected by the company.

Student Teacher Admin Meta Data 

1



3. What is the purpose of collecting student data?

4. What third parties does the company partner with who may receive student data in any format?
 This includes storage and vendors receiving encrypted data.

5. What is the purpose of the third-party partners?

6. Please provide:
 Current quote (if available)

 Tiered pricing for future purchases

 Name and email for contract notices

 Name and title of person who will sign the contract

 Does the system allow integration for rostering?

Yes  No  

If the above answer is yes, how is it completed? 

The following pageƐ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶ an example that will serve as a guide for the company’s IT team; these 
items are known as data tables or data dictionaries.  

PSD must have specific information from the company in a separate document, which will become an 
exhibit to the contract. Links to online privacy policies will not be accepted; these policies must be 
transparently identified in a static document.  2



Albert Quote Preview
This unofficial quote covers Fort Collins High School for the 24/25 school year.  

Before sending over a formal quote, we need a W9 and tax exempt certificate from your school or district.  If you are not tax 
exempt, please let us know.

2024-2025 Quote for Fort Collins High School

Below you will find an outline of Albert’s offerings and next steps to complete your purchase.

Our Offerings:

Albert School Licenses
Pricing starts at $15 per student seat, per school year

Teacher and school administrator accounts are FREE, and licenses automatically include all features for students, teachers, and 

administrators.

Each student seat includes access to all content for one student, for one school year. This includes: 

● All AP® subjects

● PSAT®, SAT®, and  ACT® subjects

● Core ELA (Grades 5-12), Core Math (Grades 5-12), Core Science (Grades 5-12), & Core Social Studies (Grades 5-12) 

● 70+ Novel Supplements

● High School elective courses

● Resources for STAAR, Regents, CAASPP, FAST, BEST, & OST EOCs

See Albert’s full subject library.

On-Site Professional Development

We recommend all licensed schools invest in on-site professional development with our School Success team, especially those 

new to Albert: Our data shows that schools that receive an in-person professional development experience 34% fewer unused 

license seats compared to schools that do not. 

We also offer virtual training options as required. In-person training is subject to the terms found here.

Support
We pride ourselves on providing exceptional support, included at no extra cost with your license.

For school administrators:

● A dedicated  Account Manager who will personally support your account implementation.  

● Check-ins with curated implementation data and tips for increasing license usage.

● Email and call access to your Account Manager to strategize about your implementation.

For teachers:

● A detailed help center and pre-recorded setup videos to get started at their own pace.

● Live chat support with fast response times.

● Instructional strategies and practices to demonstrate how Albert can be implemented.

● Certification program through Albert Academy. 

https://www.albert.io/subjects
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ThA-W3qfMV-r6h3he9zskbWxF8QGbLAb/view?usp=sharing


Quote Preview 
This unofficial quote covers Fort Collins High School for the 24/25 school year.  Before sending over a 

formal quote, we will need a W9 and tax exempt certificate from your school or district.  If you are not tax 

exempt, please let us know.

Quote #: 49041GD

Option 1
Seats

Description Quantity Price

Student Licenses 475 $6,448

Seats Subtotal $6,448

Implementation Packages

Description Quantity Price

Onboarding Package
1 hour virtual training + rostering solution 1 $950

Implementation Packages Subtotal $950

Total (Sales Tax Not Included) $7,398

Option 2
Seats

Description Quantity Price

Student Licenses 550 $7,343

Seats Subtotal $7,343

Implementation Packages

Description Quantity Price

Onboarding Package
1 hour virtual training + rostering solution 1 $950

Implementation Packages Subtotal $950

Total (Sales Tax Not Included) $8,293



Next Steps and What to Expect

Step 1: Confirm the final count of  Student Seats you would like to purchase, make a 
Professional Development selection, and indicate how many school years you would like to 
cover.

Step 2: We will send a formal quote reflecting your selection. From there, accept the quote and 
turn it into an invoice. Most organizations pay their Albert invoices within 30 business days. 
Please notify your Albert representative if your payment timeline will be longer than 30 
business days. 

Step 3: Payment on the invoice can be made via ACH, mailed check, or purchase order (which 
may be emailed, mailed, or faxed) with payment to be sent within 30 business days. 

Step 4: Your license access will begin one business day after issuing us a purchase order or 
payment. We will call you to schedule a License Activation Call, turn on your school or district 
license, and schedule your professional development session(s) at your preferred time. 

mailto:schools@albert.io


Subscription & Payment Terms

Subscription Length: Albert school licenses run from July 1 to June 30.

Please let your Albert representative know if you would like to explore multi-year license 
purchases.

Tax Exempt: If your school or district is tax-exempt for software-as-a-service products, please 
send a tax-exempt certificate to your Albert representative to ensure we do not levy a sales tax 
on your purchase. 

Professional Development Terms: Please see terms here. 

Payment Terms: 

Net-30 from Receipt of Invoice

Purchase Orders should be signed and made out to Learn By Doing, Inc. and sent via Email 
(schools@albert.io), Fax (312-313-2667), or Mail (301 W Grand Ave #440  Chicago, IL 60654)

Multi-year plans require a purchase order for the full amount if payment cannot be made up 
front.

Payments can be split into up to 3 installments but all payments are due within 12 months of the 
formal invoice being issued.

Payment Methods:

Check
All checks payable to Learn By Doing, Inc.
909 Davis St. Suite 500
Evanston, IL 60201

Wire/ACH
Beneficiary Bank Routing: 102001017
Beneficiary Bank Account Number: 787029005
Beneficiary Bank: JP Morgan Chase
Swift Code: CHASUS33

https://docsend.com/view/jvxgpc5a2vt8zqev


Exhibit B



Albert Quote Preview
This unofficial quote covers Fort Collins High School for the 24/25 school year.  

Before sending over a formal quote, we need a W9 and tax exempt certificate from your school or district.  If you are not tax 
exempt, please let us know.

2024-2025 Quote for Fort Collins High School

Below you will find an outline of Albert’s offerings and next steps to complete your purchase.

Our Offerings:

Albert School Licenses
Pricing starts at $15 per student seat, per school year

Teacher and school administrator accounts are FREE, and licenses automatically include all features for students, teachers, and 

administrators.

Each student seat includes access to all content for one student, for one school year. This includes: 

● All AP® subjects

● PSAT®, SAT®, and  ACT® subjects

● Core ELA (Grades 5-12), Core Math (Grades 5-12), Core Science (Grades 5-12), & Core Social Studies (Grades 5-12) 

● 70+ Novel Supplements

● High School elective courses

● Resources for STAAR, Regents, CAASPP, FAST, BEST, & OST EOCs

See Albert’s full subject library.

On-Site Professional Development

We recommend all licensed schools invest in on-site professional development with our School Success team, especially those 

new to Albert: Our data shows that schools that receive an in-person professional development experience 34% fewer unused 

license seats compared to schools that do not. 

We also offer virtual training options as required. In-person training is subject to the terms found here.

Support
We pride ourselves on providing exceptional support, included at no extra cost with your license.

For school administrators:

● A dedicated  Account Manager who will personally support your account implementation. 

● Check-ins with curated implementation data and tips for increasing license usage.

● Email and call access to your Account Manager to strategize about your implementation.

For teachers:

● A detailed help center and pre-recorded setup videos to get started at their own pace.

● Live chat support with fast response times.

● Instructional strategies and practices to demonstrate how Albert can be implemented.

● Certification program through Albert Academy. 

https://www.albert.io/subjects
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ThA-W3qfMV-r6h3he9zskbWxF8QGbLAb/view?usp=sharing


Quote Preview 
This unofficial quote covers Fort Collins High School for the 24/25 school year.  Before sending over a 

formal quote, we will need a W9 and tax exempt certificate from your school or district.  If you are not tax 

exempt, please let us know.

Quote #: 49041GD

Option 1
Seats

Description Quantity Price

Student Licenses 475 $6,448

Seats Subtotal $6,448

Implementation Packages

Description Quantity Price

Onboarding Package
1 hour virtual training + rostering solution 1 $950

Implementation Packages Subtotal $950

Total (Sales Tax Not Included) $7,398

Option 2
Seats

Description Quantity Price

Student Licenses 550 $7,343

Seats Subtotal $7,343

Implementation Packages

Description Quantity Price

Onboarding Package
1 hour virtual training + rostering solution 1 $950

Implementation Packages Subtotal $950

Total (Sales Tax Not Included) $8,293



Next Steps and What to Expect

Step 1: Confirm the final count of  Student Seats you would like to purchase, make a 
Professional Development selection, and indicate how many school years you would like to 
cover.

Step 2: We will send a formal quote reflecting your selection. From there, accept the quote and 
turn it into an invoice. Most organizations pay their Albert invoices within 30 business days. 
Please notify your Albert representative if your payment timeline will be longer than 30 
business days. 

Step 3: Payment on the invoice can be made via ACH, mailed check, or purchase order (which 
may be emailed, mailed, or faxed) with payment to be sent within 30 business days. 

Step 4: Your license access will begin one business day after issuing us a purchase order or 
payment. We will call you to schedule a License Activation Call, turn on your school or district 
license, and schedule your professional development session(s) at your preferred time. 

mailto:schools@albert.io


Subscription & Payment Terms

Subscription Length: Albert school licenses run from July 1 to June 30.

Please let your Albert representative know if you would like to explore multi-year license 
purchases.

Tax Exempt: If your school or district is tax-exempt for software-as-a-service products, please 
send a tax-exempt certificate to your Albert representative to ensure we do not levy a sales tax 
on your purchase. 

Professional Development Terms: Please see terms here. 

Payment Terms: 

Net-30 from Receipt of Invoice

Purchase Orders should be signed and made out to Learn By Doing, Inc. and sent via Email 
(schools@albert.io), Fax (312-313-2667), or Mail (301 W Grand Ave #440  Chicago, IL 60654)

Multi-year plans require a purchase order for the full amount if payment cannot be made up 
front.

Payments can be split into up to 3 installments but all payments are due within 12 months of the 
formal invoice being issued.

Payment Methods:

Check
All checks payable to Learn By Doing, Inc.
909 Davis St. Suite 500
Evanston, IL 60201

Wire/ACH
Beneficiary Bank Routing: 102001017
Beneficiary Bank Account Number: 787029005
Beneficiary Bank: JP Morgan Chase
Swift Code: CHASUS33

https://docsend.com/view/jvxgpc5a2vt8zqev


Exhibit D 



Albert Voluntary Product Accessibility Template
(VPAT)
This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template, or VPAT, is a tool that administrators and
decision-makers can use to evaluate Albert’s conformance with the accessibility standards
under Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act and WCAG 2.1 AA.

Albert Accessibility Conformance Report

VPAT Version 2.3 - March 2021
Name of Product: Albert (www.albert.io)
Company: Learn by Doing, Inc.
Date: February 2020

Applicable Standards/Guidelines: This report covers the degree of conformance for the
following accessibility standard/guidelines:

● Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal
Register on January 18, 2017

● Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 (Level A/AA). WCAG 2.1 Level A/AA
conformance is also documented herein.

Methodology: This report was composed using the following third party technologies:
● Functional Accessibility Evaluator - Developed by the University of Illinois, FAE

evaluates webpages against WCAG A and AA criteria. This was used as an automated
check for HTML and ARIA labels and followed up with manual checks of webpages.

● Tota11y - A toolkit built by Khan Academy to determine and report web page element
contrast, labels, and landmarks. This was used as a manual test on student, teacher,
and admin sections of the website.

● WAVE - Developed by WebAIM, WAVE generates a report of a webpage’s ARIA labels,
contrast, alternative text, and links. WAVE was used in conjunction with Tota11y to
perform manual checks.

http://www.albert.io
https://fae.disability.illinois.edu/abouts/
https://engineering.khanacademy.org/posts/tota11y.htm
https://wave.webaim.org/extension/


Principle 1 - Perceivable
Information and user interface components must be presentable to users in ways they can
perceive.

WCAG 2.1 Criteria Level of Support Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Partially Supports

The majority of our non-text elements
within a question have comprehensive
text alternatives. There are, however,
some cases in which a verbose
explanation of the non-text content
undermines the integrity of the
question.

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)
(Level A)

Supports with
Exceptions

Audio-only content is not
accompanied by alternatives as that
would defeat the intended function of
the question. E.g. a translation
question in a foreign language course.

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Supports with
Exceptions

Audio-only content is not
accompanied by alternatives as that
would defeat the intended function of
the question. E.g. a translation
question in a foreign language course.

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative
(Prerecorded) (Level A)

Not Applicable
Website does not contain video
content.

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Not Applicable Website does not contain live media.

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level
AA)

Not Applicable
Website does not contain video
content.

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Partially Supports

Most website elements are
appropriately labeled and detectable
programmatically. Additional ARIA
labels are required throughout the
website.

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports
The order of content and navigation is
consistent and intuitive on every page.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Supports
All provided instructions do not rely
solely on sensory characteristics.

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) Supports
Website pages are adaptable to
multiple display orientations.

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1
only)

Supports
Forms that require the user to input
personal information allow for autofill

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose


and the required information is
programmatically detectable.

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports

Color and changes in color are not the
only visual means of conveying
information. Several questions make
use of highlighting, but use additional
information to indicate selection.

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Not Applicable
Website does not contain media that
plays automatically.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Partially Supports

Most text meets the required 4.5:1
contrast ratio. Some, but not all,
buttons contain text that does not
meet this ratio. We are working on
updating all low-contrast text.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports
Text can be resized without assistive
technology beyond 200 percent
without loss of content or functionality.

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports

Images of text are avoided, with the
exception of the Albert logo in the
navigation bar which uses a text
alternative to depict meaning.

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Partially Supports
Depending on the screen resolution,
some functionality may be difficult to
operate, though not lost.

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) Supports
All non-text content meets the
required ratio of at least 3:1 against
adjacent color(s).

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) Supports No functionality is lost

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA
2.1 only)

Supports
Tooltips are clickable and not triggered
via hover. They are dismissible by
clicking on the tooltip.

Principle 2 - Operable
User interface components and navigation must be operable.

WCAG 2.1 Criteria Level of Support Remarks and Explanations

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Partially Supports

All question types and interactions
needed for a student to engage with
content are keyboard operable. Some
teacher views are not completely
keyboard operable.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable


2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Partially Supports
It is possible to get stuck in the
question list. This is the only keyboard
trap encountered.

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1
only)

Not Applicable
Keyboard shortcuts are not
implemented.

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports

Teachers are able to customize time
limits on assignments and
assessments. The use of time limits is
essential to the function of the
application.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Not Applicable
Website does not contain content of
this nature.

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level
A)

Not Applicable
Website does not contain content of
this nature.

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Not Applicable
Website does not contain blocks of
repeating blocks of content.

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports Pages are appropriately titled.

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports

Focus order is intuitive throughout the
website and question types have been
updated to be able to properly receive
focus.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports
Link purpose can be determined from
the link text.

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Supports

There are multiple ways to access
pages within the website. Specifically
to find questions, we have
implemented search through multiple
avenues.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports
Website elements are appropriately
labeled with the subsequent content
topic.

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Partially Supports
The majority of clickable elements
maintain a visible focus indicator.

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Supports
Content can be controlled without
path-based gestures.

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Supports
Down-events of the pointer are not
used to execute any part of the
function.

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Partially Supports
Most labels are perceivable
programmatically and similar to the
accessible name of the component.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name


2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Not Applicable
Motion is not used to operate any
functionality.

Principle 3 - Understandable
Information and the operation of the user interface must be understandable.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports Page language is specified.

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Does Not Support
Passages and questions in
non-English languages are not labeled
with their respective language.

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports
Context is not changed when a
website component receives focus.

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports
Context is not changed following a
change in any user interface setting.

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports
Navigation elements occur in the
same location throughout the website
and in the same relative order.

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports
Text and iconography depicting
navigation or functionality are
consistent throughout the website.

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports
Potential errors are proactively
detected and prevented.

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Supports
Instructions are provided to the user
when the website requires user input
in order to proceed.

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Supports

Input errors are proactively detected
and prevented. When a user provides
invalid information, they are prompted
with necessary corrections.

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)
(Level AA)

Supports

When purchasing a subscription,
credit card information is validated to
prevent submission error. Users are
prompted to make corrections before
proceeding.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible


Principle 4 - Robust
Content must be robust enough that it can be interpreted by a wide variety of user agents,
including assistive technologies.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports
Website conforms to HTML
specifications.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Partially Supports

Most website components are labeled
or use native HTML elements. As
website updates are released, the
unsupported components are brought
to specification.

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Does Not Support

Status messages are displayed to the
user and are accessible with assistive
technologies, but they are not able to
be programmatically determined
through these technologies.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages







































































	Learn by Doing - 2024-2025 - First Amendment
	Exhibit A
	Student Data
	Exhibit B
	Pricing
	Exhibit D
	VPAT
	Learn By Doing - 2023-2024

	Clear Form: 
	Text1: Albert is an advanced educational platform designed to enhance learning outcomes for students in grades 5 through 12. It provides an extensive library of over 150,000 practice items, covering a wide range of subjects from test preparation for SAT, ACT, and Advanced Placement (AP) exams to core academic subjects including math, science, social studies, and ELA. Albert's platform is distinguished by its high-quality, standards-aligned content developed by expert educators, ensuring rigorous preparation and comprehensive support for both students and teachers. With a focus on immediate feedback and detailed explanations, Albert aims to foster deep understanding and mastery of subjects, equipping students with the skills necessary for academic success and lifelong learning.
	Text2: Salutation (Title) - Educators only - Identification
First and last name - Students and Educators - Identification
Email address - Students (or their Parents/Guardians) and Educators - Identification, authentication, notifications
Username - Students and Educators - Identification and authentication
Age - Students only - COPPA compliance
School ID code - Students only - Identification


	Text18: First and last name
	Text19: First and last name
	Text20: First and last name
	Text21: 
	Text22: email address
	Text23: salutation
	Text24: salutation
	Text25: 
	Text26: 
	Text27: email address
	Text28: email address
	Text29: 
	Text30: 
	Text31: 
	Text32: 
	Text33: 
	Text34: 
	Text35: 
	Text36: 
	Text37: 
	Text10: Identification, authentication and notifications
	Text11: App Signal: Application performance monitoring. Bugsnag: Software error monitoring. Front: Email client. Amazon Web Services (AWS): Cloud hosting and data warehouse. Hotjar: Survey response collection and feature usage research. Intercom: Customer support, help center, and customer messaging. Mode Analytics: Data science; user and product research. Pipedrive: Customer relationship management (CRM). Sendgrid: Transactional email service (e.g., password reset emails). Slack: Internal communication. Polytomic: Data ETL service. Stripe: Payment processing.
Typeform: Survey response collection.
Zapier: Web services integration. Customer.io: Custom messaging platform for teachers only.
	Text12: see above
	Text13: Option #1: 475 Student Licenses + 1 Onboarding Package = $7,398
Option #2: 550 Student Licenses + 1 Onboarding Package = $8,293
(Please see quote attached below) 
	Text14: Bulk discounting starts at 100+ students. More information on pricing can be found here: https://www.albert.io/pricing-schools 
	Text15: Bonnie McShane 
schools@albert.io
	Text16: Bonnie McShane - School Operations Associate
	Text17: Clever, canvas and Google Classroom & Schoology

	Group14: Choice1


